Audited

Rm Rm Rm

Note 8: Capital commitments
Capital expenditure

Contracts for capital expenditure authorised  620  1 737  1 001

Capital expenditure will be financed from cash flow from operating activities and existing borrowing facilities.

KAP UNAUDITED RESULTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 22

SELECTED EXPLANATORY NOTES continued

Note 9: Restatement of prior period error
In October 2023, management established that a raw material supplier had incorrectly applied a contractual pricing formula for the period 1 February 2022
to 30 September 2023. This resulted in Safripol being overcharged by R183 million for raw material purchases, R163 million of which relates to FY23,
of which R107 million relates to 1H23. The error was immediately corrected, and the overcharges recovered from the supplier. The prior period has been
restated to correct the impact of the error as follows:

As reported for
the six months

ended
31 Dec 2022 Restatement

As restated for
the six months

ended
31 Dec 2022

As reported for
the year ended

30 Jun 2023 Restatement

As restated for
the year ended

30 Jun 2023
Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

Income statement and statement
of comprehensive income
Cost of sales  (12 575)  94  (12 481)  (24 702)  156  (24 546)
Gross profit  2 690  94  2 784  4 926  156  5 082
Operating profit before depreciation,
amortisation and capital items  2 181  94  2 275  3 864  156  4 020
Operating profit before capital items  1 421  94  1 515  2 367  156  2 523
Operating profit  1 425  94  1 519  1 551  156  1 707
Profit before taxation  1 101  94  1 195  796  156  952
Taxation  (294)  (25)  (319)  (310)  (42)  (352)
Profit for the period  807  69  876  486  114  600
Total comprehensive income for the period,
net of taxation  841  69  910  716  114  830

Statement of financial position
Inventories  3 851  (13)  3 838  3 474  (7)  3 467
Taxation receivable  88  (25)  63  50  –   50
Total current assets before assets held for sale  10 398  (38)  10 360  9 915  (7)  9 908
Total current assets  10 398  (38)  10 360  9 968  (7)  9 961
Total assets  30 332  (38)  30 294  29 777  (7)  29 770
Total equity attributable to owners of the parent  11 629  69  11 698  11 428  114  11 542
Total equity  11 875  69  11 944  11 705  114  11 819
Trade and other payables  4 241  (107)  4 134  5 387  (163)  5 224
Taxation payable  26  –   26  26  42  68
Total current liabilities  7 374  (107)  7 267  8 337  (121)  8 216
Total equity and liabilities  30 332  (38)  30 294  29 777  (7)  29 770

Statement of cash flows
Operating profit  1 425  94  1 519  1 551  156  1 707
Cash generated before working capital
changes  2 254  94  2 348  3 877  156  4 033
Increase in inventories  (433)  13  (420)  (44)  7  (37)
(Decrease)/increase in trade and other
payables  (1 204)  (107)  (1 311)  59  (163)  (104)
Changes in working capital  (2 203)  (94)  (2 297)  12  (156)  (144)
Cash generated from operations  51  –   51  3 889 –  3 889

Cents Cents Cents Cents Cents Cents

Earnings per share attributable to owners
of the parent
Basic earnings  31.1  2.8  33.9  16.7  4.6  21.3
Diluted earnings  30.2  2.7  32.9  16.4  4.5  20.9
Headline earnings  31.0  2.8  33.8  42.7  4.6  47.3
Diluted headline earnings  30.1  2.7  32.8  41.9  4.5  46.4
Net asset value per share  469  3  472  461  5  466

KAP UNAUDITED RESULTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 23

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE
The condensed consolidated interim financial information has been
prepared and presented in accordance with the framework concepts
and the measurement and recognition requirements of IFRS® Accounting
Standards, the SAICA Financial Reporting Guides as issued by the
Accounting Practices Committee, the financial pronouncements as issued
by the Financial Reporting Standards Council, the JSE Limited (‘JSE’) Listings
Requirements, as a minimum the information as required by IAS 34 –
Interim Financial Reporting and the requirements of the Companies Act,